
LICENSING COMMITTEE

14 November 2018

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held in Council Chamber - Marmion 
House on Thursday, 22nd November, 2018 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee 
are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4)

3 Declarations of Interest 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.  

4 Introduction of a Taxi Licensing Points scheme (Pages 5 - 14)

(Report of the Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration)

5 Taxi Licensing Policy - Amendment and Update (Pages 15 - 108)

(Report of the Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration)

People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709265 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for.

To Councillors: B Price, R Bilcliff, A Bishop, R Claymore, T Clements, S Doyle, R Ford, 
M Gant, S Goodall, R Kingstone, K Norchi, S Peaple and R Rogers.



1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE
HELD ON 11th OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillor B Price (Chair), Councillors R Bilcliff, A Bishop, 
R Claymore, S Doyle, R Ford, S Goodall and K Norchi

The following officers were present: 
Stephen Lewis (Head of Environmental Health), John Morgan (Environmental 
Licensing Officer) and Ryan Keyte (Head of Legal & Democratic Services)

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Clements, Councillor M 
Gant, Councillor R Kingstone, Councillor R Rogers and Councillor S Peaple

8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 2018 were approved and signed as 
a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor A Bishop)

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

10 REVISED GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

It is a requirement of the Gambling Act 2005 that the Council consults and 
publishes a revised Statement of Principles in respect of the requirements of the 
Act.

RESOLVED That Committee;

Recommended the revised Policy Statement for 
approval at Cabinet.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee 11 October 2018

2

(Moved by Councillor R Bilcliff and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle)

Chair 

Page 4



1

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

22 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, 
GROWTH AND REGENERATION

TAXI LICENSING POLICY – TAXI LICENSING POINTS SYSTEM 

Exempt Information

None.

Recommendations

That Committee approves the Taxi Licensing Points system for drivers and 
operators and recommends it to Cabinet for approval.

Purpose 

To introduce a Taxi Licensing Points system for drivers and operators that breach 
conditions of the Taxi Licensing Policy.

Executive Summary 

The Taxi Licencing Policy was approved at full Council in 2017. The policy contains 
conditions that drivers and operators are meant to follow.  There have been 
concerns from drivers or operators breaching conditions that the punishments are 
disproportionate and inconsistent.  The matters have been investigated and whilst 
they have not been substantiated, it is proposed, a system should be put in place 
that can be seen to open and transparent.

The system to standardise these breaches that is proposed is a penalty points 
system similar to the system in place for a driving licence.  A number of points 
would be awarded depending on the condition breached.  Should a certain number 
of points be reached within a certain period of time they would face a punishment of 
seven days suspension.  A report would be given to the Chair and Vice Chair the 
Licensing Committee stating the conditions breached and if necessary the 
respective chairs could call for a committee hearing to consider further punishment. 

The Taxi Trade Association have been consulted and developed the scheme and 
are fully supportive of the points system being shown at Appendix 1.

Background

Tamworth Borough Council has responsibility for licensing Hackney Carriage, 
Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators within the Borough of Tamworth.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

The policy contains various conditions that drivers and operators have to adhere to. 
At present if any conditions are breached it is up to the Taxi Licensing officer to 
decide on a punishment which can be a written warning or even a committee 
hearing. There are no standard punishments in place and this has the potential to 
lead to perceived unfairness and a reduction in the quality of the taxi service.
A system was required that would lead to transparency, consistency and at the 
same time improve the standard of the Taxi service within Tamworth Borough 
council which in turn would be to the benefit of residents and visitors.

It is proposed that a Taxi Licensing Points system is introduced similar to the DVLA 
driving licence penalty points system. It is proposed that a number of points are 
awarded for a breach of conditions.  If a certain number of points are reached within 
a certain period an automatic suspension is given.  For any suspension a report 
would be provided to the Chair/Vice Chair of the Licensing Committee who would 
make the decision if a hearing in front of committee was necessary to consider 
further punishment.  If after suspension and/or committee hearing further breaches 
occur it would result in an automatic committee h
[...]
be open to them to undertake judicial review 
proceedings.  The Taxi Trade association was consulted and the points system and 
the points awarded for braches were fully agreed.

Sustainability

An effective Taxi Licencing service will enable the three corporate priorities, Living a 
quality life in Tamworth ‘, Growing Strong in Tamworth’ and Delivering quality 
services in Tamworth’ to be met.  The points system ensures all are treated equally.

REPORT AUTHOR
“If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting please 
contact Steve Lewis, Head of Environmental Health. Ext 437

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS
1. Local Government Association (LGA) Taxi and PHV licensing – Councillors' 
handbook (England and Wales). Councillor Handbook: Taxi and PHV Licensing | 
Local Government Association

APPENDICES
1. Proposed Amendments from Tamworth Taxi Trade Association.

Page 7

https://www.local.gov.uk/councillor-handbook-taxi-and-phv-licensing
https://www.local.gov.uk/councillor-handbook-taxi-and-phv-licensing


This page is intentionally left blank



Hackney Carriage Guidance
Proposed Amendments

Page Offence Serious 
Scale

Council 
Points

Our 
Opinion

Points

1 | P a g e

12 S3a 15 Issue of licence High 3 2
S3a 47 Licence conditions High 3 2
S3a 48 Production of documents High 2 2
S3a 49 Drivers badges High 3 2
S3a Second badge

(badge should already be 
on display)

High 3 3

S3a 50 Presentation to operate High 6 3
S3a 51
S3a 52
S3a 53 Only vehicles licensed High 6 6
S3a 54 Licensed vehicle High 6 6
S3a 55 Touting High 6 6

17

S3a 56 Plying for hire 
(private hire vehicles)

High 0 6

S3a 57 Seat belts High 4 2
S3a 58 Smoking High 3-6 5
S3a 59 Refusing passenger

(but only if not given good 
reason for refusal)

Med 9 3

18

S3a 60 Overcharging
(but only if it can be proved 
by customer)

2

2

2

2
S3a 61 Consent Med 6 319
S3a 62 Unauthorised drivers

(owner only, not driver)
3 3

Up to Page 24 S3b 18 
mainly applies to private 
hire

20-23


[...]

66 E1 4 Executive High 6 6
E1 18 Alcohol High 12 12
E1 19 Spare tyre Med 3 1
E1 21 Licence plates Low 3 2

67

E1 22 Covered in tariff card 0 0
F1 17 Change of address (already 

covered Page 26, 3b, 35.
High 2 2

F1 19 Bookings High 3 2
F1 20 Record of vehicles High 3 2
F1 21 Drivers High 3 2
F1 22 Complaints register High 3 2

22
23
24
25
26

F1

27

Only 2 points should be 
issued per complaint

70

F1 27 Conviction (given 14 days) High 6 4
72 F1 28 Records High 3 2
73 Plying for hire private hire 

vehicles
High 6 6

K1 0 Advertising all Low 1 186
L1 1 Trailers High 2 2

Page 12



Hackney Carriage Guidance
Proposed Amendments

Page Offence Serious 
Scale

Council 
Points

Our 
Opinion

Points

5 | P a g e

87

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

22 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, 
GROWTH AND REGENERATION

TAXI LICENSING POLICY – AMENDMENT AND UPDATE

Exempt Information

None

Recommendations

That Committee endorses the draft policy and recommends it for approval by 
Cabinet at a date to be arranged.

Purpose 

To advise members on updates and amendments to Tamworth Borough Council’s 
Taxi Licensing Policy 2017-2022 and to seek endorsement of the Policy prior to 
consideration by Cabinet at a future date.

Executive Summary 

The Taxi Licencing Policy was approved at full Council in 2017. The policy has been 
in place for over 1 year. There is also a new Taxi Licensing Officer in post. After a 
review by the Licensing Officer and after discussion with the Taxi trade association 
various amendments were suggested.

The amended Policy is at Appendix 1. The main amendments are summarised 
below:

 Introduction of the Taxi Licensing Points scheme if approved on previous 
agenda item.

 Ensure drivers are aware of their annual responsibilities.   
 Amendment of the renewal conditions
 Removal of redundant conditions
 Ensuring conditions are in the correct sections such as the exceptional age 

policy fo
[...]
sed.

The amendment also introduces the Taxi Licensing Points system if agreed on the 
previous agenda item.

Financial Implications 

There are no resource implications for these amendments.

Legal/Risk Implications 

Decisions in relation to a licence are likely to amount to consideration of civil rights 
and obligations with the result the Article 6 (1) of the Human Rights Act 1998 is 
engaged.  Should parts of the industry believe the authority’s Taxi Licensing Policy 
is not sound it would be open to them to undertake judicial review proceedings.  The 
Taxi Trade association was consulted and are in agreement with the amendments.

Sustainability

Page 16



3

An effective Taxi Licencing service will enable the three corporate priorities, Living a 
quality life in Tamworth ‘, Growing Strong in Tamworth’ and Delivering quality 
services in Tamworth’ to be met.

REPORT AUTHOR
“If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting please 
contact Steve Lewis, Head of Environmental Health. Ext 437

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS
1. Local Government Association (LGA) Taxi and PHV licensing – Councillors' 
handbook (England and Wales). Councillor Handbook: Taxi and PHV Licensing | 
Local Government Association

APPENDICES
1. Taxi Licencing Policy 2017-2022 with amendments and points system 

Page 17

https://www.local.gov.uk/councillor-handbook-taxi-and-phv-licensing
https://www.local.gov.uk/councillor-handbook-taxi-and-phv-licensing


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy

2017-2022

Approved Full 
Council 16 May 2017

Page 19



2

CONTENTS

Policy Page

Part 1 Introduction   ?

Part 2 Licensing Principles, Process and Delegation   ?

Part 3 Licensable Activities   ?

 3a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers  ?

 3b Hackney Carriages  ?

 3c Private Hire Vehicles  ?

 3e Private Hire Executive Vehicles  ?

 3ePrivate Hire Operators  ?

Part 4 Compliance, Enforcement an
[...]
se shall cover the shoulders and be capable of being worn 
inside the shorts, trousers or skirt. Shirts or blouses worn as open neck shall have no 
more buttons open than the collar button and the next button. “T” shirts, sweat tops, 
jumpers, shall not carry any words or pictures except for any name (including any logo) 
of any:-

a. Manufacturer and/or
b. Operator/Proprietor and/or
c. The name of the driver.

M1.3   “Tailored” In respect of shorts and trousers shall be defined as having a fly fastening. 
In respect of shorts, trousers and skirts be capable of being worn with a belt on the waist. In 
addition, shorts, trousers and skirts shall be of one colour with the exception of contrasting 
detail and piping which will be allowed. To avoid any doubt tracksuits, denim shorts and 
denim jackets are not permitted.

M1.4   For safety reasons footwear for all female drivers shall fit around the heel by an 
enclosed or sling back. To avoid any doubt mules or beach flip flops shall not be permitted.

M1.5    All clothing shall be clean, free from holes, rips and snags and fastenings shall be in 
good order.

M1.6   Drivers shall not wear any item of clothing or apparel which exhibits any of the 
following:

 Football teams
 Offensive language
 References to drunkenness or the use of recreational drugs
 Anything racist, sexist, discriminatory or otherwise offensive
 Any advertising that does not conform to the relevant codes of advertising practice.

M1.7    To be clear examples of unacceptable standards of dress would include bare chests 
or shoulders, dirty, ripped or damaged clothing.

All 
2

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Introduction of a Taxi Licensing Points scheme
	Appendix 1 - Amendments by Taxi Trade

	5 Taxi Licensing Policy - Amendment and Update
	Appendix 1 - Draft Conditions




Minutes of the meeting


1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD ON 22nd NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillor B Price (Chair), Councillors R Bilcliff, R Claymore, 
T Clements, S Doyle, M Gant, S Goodall, R Kingstone, K Norchi 
and S Peaple

The following officers were present: Stephen Lewis (Head of Environmental 
Health) Jodie Small (Democratic Services Assistant)

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Bishop, Councillor R Ford 
and Councillor R Rogers 

12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 2018 were approved and signed 
as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor S Goodall)

13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

14 INTRODUCTION OF A TAXI LICENSING POINTS SCHEME 

The Report of the Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration to introduce a Taxi 
Licensing Points system for drivers and operators that breach conditions of the 
Taxi Licensing Policy

RESOLVED The Committee;

Considered the report and presented comments and 
possible amendments.

It was then agreed unanimously that they would like the 



Licensing Committee 22 November 2018

2

report to be postponed to another meeting before it can 
be recommended to Cabinet

(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor S Goodall)

15 TAXI LICENSING POLICY - AMENDMENT AND UPDATE 

The Report of the Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration to advise 
members on updates and amendments to Tamworth Borough Council’s Taxi 
Licensing Policy 2017-2022 and to seek endorsement of the Policy prior to 
consideration by Cabinet at a future date

RESOLVED The Committee;

Endorsed the draft policy and subject to clarification on 
the points raised in the meeting it would then be 
recommended for approval by Cabinet at a date to be 
arranged.

(Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor S Peaple)

Chair 


